

*Definition of Areas*

Area A: North of the Buller River.

Area B: Upper Ahaura River catchment upstream of Hamers Flat, including the Haupiri River catchment.

Area C: The remainder of the District including area D.

Area D: That part of the District South of the Grey River.

*Daily Bag Limits*

Grey duck, 10	Pukeko, 20
Shoveler duck, 2	Black swan, 2
Mallard duck, 10	California quail, no limit
Paradise shelduck (area A), 2	Canada goose (area D), 1
Paradise shelduck (areas B, C), 6	

Shooting hours: 6.30 am to 6.30 pm

Decoy limit: No limit.

**Westland Acclimatisation District**

Reference to Description: *Gazette*, No. 50, of 26 July 1945, at page 945.

*Game That May be Hunted or Killed*      *Duration of 1989 Season*

Grey, shoveler and mallard duck	6 May to 30 July 1989 incl.
Paradise shelduck	6 May to 30 July 1989 incl.
Pukeko	6 May to 30 July 1989 incl.
Black swan	6 May to 30 July 1989 incl.

*Daily Bag Limits*

Grey duck, 10	Pukeko, 20
Shoveler duck, 2	Black swan, 2
Mallard duck, 10	Paradise shelduck, 10

Shooting hours: 6.30 am to 6.30 pm

Decoy limit: No limit.

*Special Conditions*

1. No person shall for the purpose of hunting or killing any game on the waters of Lake Mahinapua, build or use any fixed stand, pontoon, hide or maimai, except within 45 metres of the lake water margin.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of March 1989.

PHILIP WOOLLASTON, Minister of Conservation.

**Third Schedule***Amendment of the Notification of Game Licences and Licences Fees Contained Within the Third Schedule of the Open Season for Game Notice 1988*

Pursuant to regulation 5 and 13 of the Wildlife Regulations 1955 the Minister of Conservation hereby amends the Third Schedule, Game Licences and Licence fees (hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Notice"), of the Open Season for Game Notice 1988 published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, No.54 of Tuesday 29 March 1988 at pages 1280 to 1281.

**1. Title and commencement—**

(1) This amending notice may be cited as the Game Licences Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Third Schedule of the Open Season for Game Notice 1988.

(2) This amending notice shall come into force on the 6th day of May 1989

**2. Amendments—**

Class: New Zealand Game Licence & Junior New Zealand Game Licence.

(3) The dates "8 May 1988" of the Principle Notice are omitted and the following date is substituted: "7 May 1989".

(4) The words "1988 open season for game" of the Principle Notice are omitted and the following words are substituted: "1989 open season for game".

(5) The date "7 May 1988" of the Principle Notice is omitted and the following date is substituted: "6 May 1989".

Class: One Week Game Licence & One Day Game Licence.

(6) The dates "16 May 1988" of the Principle Notice are omitted and the following date is substituted: "15 May 1989".

Class: Part Season Goose Licence & Class: Junior Part Season Goose Licence.

(7) The dates "29 August 1988" of the Principle Notice are omitted and the following date is substituted: "28 August 1989".

(8) The words "1988 open season for game" of the Principle Notice are omitted and the following words are substituted: "1989 open season for game".

(9) The date "7 May 1988" of the Principle Notice is omitted and the following date is substituted: "6 May 1989".

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of March 1989.

PHILIP WOOLLASTON, Minister of Conservation.

go2871

70

